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THINGS WE LIKE ABOUT THE RESULT

1. Gross Earnings grew by 35.0% year-on-year (YoY) to ₦4.21
billion in Q1-2022 from ₦3.12 billion in Q1-2021.

2. Increase in Net Operating Income YoY by 14.4% driven by
significant increases in Fees and Commissions (32.2%) and
Income from Managed Funds (613.8%).

3. The significant increase in managed funds evidences the
company's capacity to sustain its Income Generation going
forward.

4. Increase in Profit Before Tax and Profit After Tax YoY by
36.1% and 39.2% respectively despite the 6.3% increase in
Cost to Income Ratio to 0.39.

5. Increase in the Earnings Per Share YoY by 38.7% to ₦1.54 in
Q1-2022 from ₦1.11 Q1-2021.

6. Growth in Profit Before Tax and Profit After Tax margins in
Q1-2022 to 63.81% and 54.81% respectively (compared to
the 63.29% and 53.17% margins reported in Q1-2021,
respectively.

7. Growth in the Price Earnings Ratio and Price to Book ratio
YoY to 8.15 and 3.16 in Q1-2022 from 4.79 and 1.47 in Q1-
2021, respectively.

8. Total Asset increased by 2.0% to ₦463.93 billion in Q1-2022
compared to ₦453.60 billion as at full year (FY) 2021.

THINGS WE DID NOT LIKE ABOUT THE RESULT

1. Significant increase in Total Operating Expenses YoY by
43.6% due to an increase in all Expense lines.

2. Increase in impairment charges by 31.3% YoY to ₦97.4
million from ₦74.2 million in Q1-2021.

3. A decline in the value of Shareholder’s fund by 22.0% in Q1-
2022 to ₦23.85 billion compared to the FY 2021’s value at
₦30.55 billion.

Kindly click here for the full financial statement.

Impressive Performance Despite Increase in Total Operating Expenses

Source: Bloomberg, Parthian Securities Research 
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Price (₦) at 14 Apr 2022 13.25

Shares Outstanding 6,000,000,000

Entry Price (₦) 13.25

Exit Price (₦) 15.00

Expected Return (%) 13.21

Rating BUY

Earnings Update: UNITED CAPITAL PLC (Ticker: UCAP)
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INCOME STATEMENT Q1-2022 (₦’000) Q1-2021 (₦’000) Change (%)

Gross Earnings 4,212,263 3,119,767 35.02%

Investment income 1,640,576 1,591,357 3.09%

Fee and commission income 1,747,037 1,321,543 32.20%

Net trading income 159,788 188,035 -15.02%

Net operating income 3,547,400 3,100,935 14.40%

Other income 517,458 18,832 2648.76%

Total Revenue 4,212,263 3,119,767 35.02%

Personnel expenses (546,701) (421,220) 29.79%

Other operating expenses (924,857) (576,326) 60.47%

Depreciation of properties and equipment (49,239) (42,770) 15.13%

Amortisation of intangible & right of use assets (26,030) (30,688) -15.18%

Impairment for credit losses (97,379) (74,177) 31.28%

Total Expenses (1,644,208) (1,145,181) 43.58%

Operating profit before income tax 2,568,055 1,974,586 30.06%

Profit before income tax 2,687,941 1,974,586 36.13%

Taxation (379,204) (315,950) 20.02%

Profit for the period 2,308,737 1,658,636 39.19%

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION Q1-2022 (₦’000) FY-2021 (₦’000) Change (%)

Cash and cash equivalents 113,295,733 53,661,848 111.13%

Investment securities 312,487,592 363,647,252 -14.07%

Trade and other receivables 32,709,752 30,919,246 5.79%

Right of use assets 195,343 212,819 -8.21%

Investments in associates 4,413,473 4,293,587 2.79%

Property and equipment 446,385 471,852 -5.40%

TOTAL ASSETS 463,931,074 453,597,954 2.28%

Managed funds 320,586,316 327,249,024 -2.04%

TOTAL LIABILITIES 440,081,873 423,051,161 4.03%

STATEMENT OF CASHFLOW Q1-2022 (₦’000) Q1-2021 (₦’000) Change (%)

Net cash used in operating activities 3,396,628 215,498,919 -98.42%

Net cash used in investing activities 57,315,455 (200,437,571) -128.60%

Net cash used in financing activities  -1,165,642 (4,819,942) -75.82%
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Disclaimer

Parthian Securities (the “Author”) Research materials (the “Research Materials”) are prepared with due diligence based on publicly
available information as well as analysts' expertise and opinions on the markets and companies covered, and the views expressed
therein are those of the Author and not of any other entity, agency, or organization. The Research Materials have been provided solely
for informational purposes only. Thus, no information contained, or material referred to in the Research Materials is intended by the
“Author” or should be taken by the Reader as a substitute for legal, tax, investment, financial or any other form of advice. Nothing in
the Research Materials constitute or should be construed as professional and/or financial advice. Therefore, the Author does not
guarantee its accuracy or completeness. The Reader is responsible for evaluating the merits and risks associated with the use of any
information contained or material referred to in the Research Materials. The Reader should not engage in any trading activity unless
the Reader understands the nature of the activity, the consequent risks involved and the true extent of the risk exposure. We strongly
recommend that the Reader conducts his/her own independent research and/or seek a professional advice before making any
financial decisions. Therefore, the Author or any of its affiliates shall not be liable for any possible claim for damages or loss arising
from any decision that the Reader makes based on the information contained or material referred to in the Research Materials.


